

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AL FALAH CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, et
al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action

No. 3:11-cv-02397 MAS LHG

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ARCHER & GREINER, P.C.

Christopher R. Gibson

James M. Graziano

One Centennial Square

33 East Euclid Avenue

Haddonfield, NJ 08033

(856) 354 3077

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Faiza Patel

The Brennan Center for Justice

161 Sixth Avenue

New York, NY 10013

(646) 292-8310

Rachel Levinson-Waldman

Brennan Center for Justice

at NYU Law School

1730 M Street NW, Suite 413

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 249-7193

Of Counsel

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

Peter L. Zimroth (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Bruce R. Kelly (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Kerry A. Dziubek (admitted *pro hac vice*)

399 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(212) 715 1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND

Kenneth Kimerling (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Bethany Li (of counsel)

99 Hudson St., 12th Fl.

New York, NY 10013

(212) 966-5932

October 29, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS WILL PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	3
A. Al Falah Should Not Be Required To Pursue a Variance Because Doing So Would Be Futile and Would Compound Plaintiffs’ Injury.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Can Prove Through Circumstantial Evidence That Defendants Acted With Discriminatory Intent.....	9
C. Ordinance 11-03 Is Facially Invalid, and Defendants’ Reliance On <i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> Is Misplaced.....	12
D. Even If Ordinance 11-03 Were Lawful Under New Jersey Law, That Would Not Make Defendants’ Actions Constitutional or Compliant with RLUIPA.....	14
E. Ordinance 11-03 Violates RLUIPA’s Equal Terms Provision.....	15
F. Ordinance 11-03 Violates RLUIPA’s Unreasonable Limitations Provision.....	17
II. IF RELIEF IS DENIED, PLAINTIFFS WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY, AND BOTH THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR GRANTING RELIEF.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Berkeley Investment Group, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Casper v. SMG</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.N.J. 2005) (Arenas, J.)	9
<i>Conchatta Inc. v. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Twp. Bd. of Commr’s</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Township of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)	3, 12
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevel. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Coventry Square v. Westwood Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 138 N.J. 285, 650 A.2d 340 (1994)	5
<i>Democratic-Republican Org. of N.J. v. Guadagno</i> , 2012 WL 4863045 (D.N.J. Oct. 11, 2012) (Wolfson, J.)	19
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18
<i>Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights v. Rumsfeld</i> , 390 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>In re Bella Vista Assocs.</i> , 2007 WL 4555891 (Bankr. D.N.J. Dec. 18, 2007)	18, 19

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011) 18

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
2012 WL 4458234 (5th Cir. Sept. 27, 2012) 19

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008),
aff’d, 368 F. App’x 370 (4th Cir. 2010) 19

Riya Finnegan LLC v. Twp. Council of S. Brunswick,
197 N.J. 184, 962 A.2d 484 (2008) 14

*Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs
of Boulder Cnty.*, 612 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Colo. 2009)..... 19

Sica v. Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Wall,
127 N.J. 152, 603 A.2d 30 (1992) 4, 5

Smart SMR of New York, Inc. v. Borough of Fair Lawn Bd. of Adjustment,
152 N.J. 309, 704 A.2d 1271 (1998) 6

Third Church of Christ, Scientist, of N.Y.C. v. City of New York,
617 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2008),
aff’d, 626 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 2010) 18

Twp. of N. Brunswick v. Zoning Bd. of Adj. of N. Brunswick,
378 N.J.Super. 485, 876 A.2d 320 (N.J. App. 2005) 7

United States v. Kemp,
500 F. 3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007) 9

United States v. Leo,
941 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1991) 9

United States v. Rutherford Cnty., Tenn.,
2012 WL 2930076 (M.D. Tenn. July, 18, 2012)..... 19

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 9

Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove,
468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 17, 18

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 9

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

146 Cong. Rec. E1563 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000) 17

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 40:55D-10.5 20

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 40:55D-70(d) 4, 5, 6

Bridgewater Municipal Code § 126-305 15, 16

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)..... 18

William M. Cox & Stuart R. Koenig,
New Jersey Land Use, Zoning & Administration..... 6
